
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Thursday 4 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, 
HA9 0FJ 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Butt (Chair)     
R Moher (Vice-Chair) Jones Kabir 
Brown Beck Matthews 
Hirani Van Kalwala Aden 
Hopkins Sneddon Green 
Kansagra Colwill BM Patel 
Lorber Hunter Leaman 
Mashari Al-Ebadi Naheerathan 
J Moher Chohan S Choudhary 
Pavey Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meetings  1 - 10 
 

3 Matters arising   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 Hay management contract  
 

11 - 22 

 Last year the contract for staff on NJC terms and conditions was 
reviewed as part of the One Council Programmes Review of Employee 
Benefits. In January a new Brent Core Contract was introduced for this 
group of staff which made a number of changes to terms and conditions. 
At that time the Hay contract for senior managers was not looked at 
however it was recognised that the contract would need to be reviewed 
to bring it into line with the Brent Core Contract for reasons of 
consistency. With the senior management restructure taking place it is 
timely to review the Hay Contract. The revised contract is attached to this 
report (Appendix 1). 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, Interim 
Operational Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

6 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy  
 

23 - 100 

 This report introduces a new DBS Policy which provides details of the 
method that DBS checks will be carried out across the council as part of 
its recruitment checks.  It also details how this will be kept up to date (3 
yearly repeat checks) and provides useful guidance on the use, storage 
and disposal of disclosure information.   
 

 



 

3 
 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, Interim 
Operational Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

7 Recruitment and retention  
 

101 - 
102 

 The Council is currently recruiting to a number of vacant senior manager 
posts in the new structure. This report outlines the potential difficulty in 
sourcing a suitable candidate for the Strategic Director, Education, 
Health & Social Care on the current salary levels and seeks permission 
to pay an additional supplement if required. 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, Interim 
Operational Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

8 Stopping Up Order - Elmwood House, Harlesden Road  
 

103 - 
112 

 This report seeks authorisation to make a stopping-up Order for an area 
of public highway in the access road, formerly known as Harlesden Lane, 
between Nos. 1 to 47 Longstone Avenue and Knowles House, No. 51 
Longstone Avenue, under Section 247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1990). This Order is required to complete the 
development of the Elmwood House site and provide off-street parking, 
communal garden, play space and associated landscaping related to the 
erection of a new building comprising of 38 flats. 
 

 

 

9 Stopping Up Order - Bronte House and Fielding House, South 
Kilburn  

 

113 - 
124 

 This report seeks authorisation to make a Stopping-Up Order for areas of 
public highway in Cambridge Road and Kilburn Park Road, including the  
Podium Car Park and area of mostly elevated footpath leading to the car 
park roof, under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(TCPA 1990), in order to carry out the development of 229 flats (126 
market / 103 social rented) at site 11b of the South Kilburn Regeneration 
area. 
 

 

 

10 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

11 Any other urgent business  
 

 



 

4 
 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing 
to the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



�

�
������������	
���������

�
����������
��	������������������������

�������������������� ��!�"#���$%�
�
�

���������	
�����
��������	�������	
�����
�����
���������	����������	
�����
���
���
�����
����� �!���	�������"����#����$
�#��$
�%����&��
������������"�� ������
��
'�������

�
���
�(��������	
�����
���	�
�����&
������������������)�������*�)�

�
�(
�
#�����
���%����� ��������*�����
+��	
�����
������ �!����
 ������'������

�
�

,-� �&�'���!()*��)+�$&��)*�'��*��$�&,��(�(�'�(*!&�&�!���
�
�
����������-��
�

.-� �(*�!&��)+�!�&�$�&-()���%&&!(*.��
�
���/$��0���
�
���������+�������
������(��*�
���+�����#������
��..�&�����)�.1,2�%���((�
*������
������������
���
������+�����#-�
�

2-� ��!!&�����(�(*.��
�
�
��-�
�

3-� ���&��)+�/��(*&����
�
���/$��0��
�
����� ����
�����
�� %��������%�����#��� �
� ��!������)� ��� ����+�����#� ���� �
[...]
����)�%���#�(������;�

�
�*����� ����� �#���+���� %�� #�*��� �
� ���� �����
�� 
�� ���� (
���� 
�� ������#��0����
���

	
�(
����� ���*���� ���� 8
*�������� 	����� =������ /������ ���� ����������
	������7����*��� �������������
�������(
���%���������
��������(
���������%���
�������
��3����%5����
�������
��������
�;�

�
��7�� ����������+(���
������(�
(
�����������������#���
��������������������
������

�((����7�.�%���
���;�
�
�7�� ����� ���� B�����+� 	����� �7����*�� %�� ����
������� ��� 
��������
��  ���� ����

$������ 
�� ����	
������ �
�+�!�� ����
����� ���#������+�)�%��������� �
�
#�*���������
�����(�
(
���������������(
��-�

�
9-� �$$)(*!%&*!��!)���/0�)%%(!!&&��1���!�(�&��)�(&���

�
�
��-�

Page 4



4�
8����������(
����	
++��������.9������.1,2�

�
D-� �*��)!�&����.&*!�/��(*&����

�
�
��-�
�

�
�
����+�����#��
�������A-34�(+�
�
�
�
���G���
	�����
�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Monday 20 May 2013 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor R Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hirani, Kansagra, Lorber, J Moher and Pavey 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Brown, Hopkins and Mashari 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

3. Political balance  
 
At its meeting on 15 May 2013 the Council reviewed the representation of political 
groups on its main committees.  As soon as practicable after such a review, those 
committees were required to conduct a review of the representation of political 
groups on any sub-committees they may have.  The Committee had before it a 
report which set out the rules to be applied during the course of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the size of the sub-committee be noted. 

 
(ii) that the allocation of seats on the sub-committee to each of the political 
groups set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report be agreed. 

[...]
BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

  

 
General Purposes Committee 

4th July 2013  

Report from Interim  
Operational Director, HR 

For Action 
  
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Brent Hay Contract 

 
  
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 Last year the contract for staff on NJC terms and conditions was reviewed as part of 

the One Council Programmes Review of Employee Benefits. In January a new Brent 
Core Contract was introduced for this group of staff which made a number of 
changes to terms and conditions. At that time the Hay contract for senior managers 
was not looked at however it was recognised that the contract would need to be 
reviewed to bring it into line with the Brent Core Contract for reasons of consistency. 
With the senior management restructure taking place it is timely to review the Hay 
Contract. The revised contract is attached to this report (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 The report has been considered by CMT. CMT agreed the revised contract for the 

reasons set out in this report and the arrangements for implementation.   
  

 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to agree the proposed changes to the Hay Contract and that 
it be issued to all existing senior managers on Hay contracts and subsequent new 
appointments.  

     
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  The Hay Contract has been reviewed by HR in consultation with Legal Services. The 

contract is out of date both in terms of its content and presentation. The contract has 
been revised to reflect the Brent Core Contract whilst retaining those terms and 
conditions which have always been recognised as specific to Hay graded posts. 
These include the 40 hour working week, 32 days annual leave and payment of 
increments on the anniversary date. The Disciplinary procedure will also remain 
unchanged. All other policies and procedures referred to in the contract are those 
which apply to all other Council staff which is co
[...]
gainst political restrictions is available from HR. See also Political 
restrictions on local government employees at http://www.lge.gov.uk. 
 

Page 22



 
 

 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 4 July 2013 

Report from Interim  
Operational Director, HR 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy  

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces a new DBS Policy which provides details of the method that DBS 
checks will be carried out across the council as part of its recruitment checks.  It also 
details how this will be kept up to date (3 yearly repeat checks) and provides useful 
guidance on the use, storage and disposal of disclosure information.   

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 GP Committee is asked to agree the draft Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy 
with immediate effect. 

 
2.2 GP Committee is asked to authorise the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), 

in consultation with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and then 
consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such other changes as may be 
necessary from time to time to this policy.   
 

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 From December 2012, the Criminal Records Bureau and the Independent Safeguarding 
Authority were merged into a single new public body called the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS).   
 

3.2   The council is a registered body with the DBS and committed to treating information 
gained during recruitment or the rechecking process in a confidential manner.  
 

3.3 This report deals with a DBS policy for all employees.  Its purpose is to ensure consistency 
in the application of the types of checks on posts that come under the definition of 
regulated activity which involves working or volunteering with children or adults.   

 
3.4 The proposed policy clearly defines which groups or categories of peoples who work within 

the council to whom the checks will be applicable, and the criteria for when they apply. 
  

Agen
[...]
 by Brent Council. Working with children means work that involves regularly 
caring for, training, supervising or being solely in charge of persons aged under 18. 
 
Any candidates offered posts in care positions as defined in Section 80 of the Care Standards Act 
2000 (positions involving regular contact with residents of care homes or which involve provision 
of personal care to vulnerable adults in their own homes) cannot begin work without a satisfactory 
enhanced disclosure and adults barred list check. 
 
Third Parties 
There may be circumstances where a recipient of disclosure information is asked to reveal details 
of a disclosure to a third party (for example, in connection with legal proceedings in a case 
submitted to an Employment Tribunal). In these situations, advice should be sought from the 
relevant Head of HR. 
 
 

Page 100



1 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 4 July 2013 

Report from Interim  
Operational Director, HR  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Recruitment and Retention  

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is currently recruiting to a number of vacant senior manager posts in the 

new structure. 
 

1.2 This report outlines the potential difficulty in sourcing a suitable candidate for the 
Strategic Director, Education, Health & Social Care on the current salary levels and 
seeks permission to pay an additional supplement if required. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to agree to the payment of a market supplement, no greater 

than £15,000, to the successful candidate for the Strategic Director, Education, 
Health & Social Care post  if an enhancement is required to attract the best possible 
candidate for this high profile role. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The Council has recently implemented a new senior management structure for the 

Council and has considerably reduced the number of Strategic Director posts as a 
result.  A new post of Strategic Director Education, Health & Social Care has been 
established as part of this restructuring process. 

 
3.2 It is recognised that the portfolio of responsibility attached to this post is significant 

therefore advice from our external recruitment consultants, Gatenby Sanderson has 
been that it would be preferable to appoint a post holder with substantial experience 
including those with existing experience working at Strategic Director level within a 
relevant field.  In order to do that headhunting is targeted towards existing Directors 
who are currently earning similar pay rates to that which the Council’s Strategic 
Director, Education, Health & Social Care would be paid. 

 
3.3 The current salary scale for the post is within a range of £124,296 to £140,508 p.a.  

Advice is that experienced candidates are seeking a salary of around £155,000. 
 
3.4 A review of pay levels for similar posts within London Boroughs has been carried out 

and a number of boroughs are paying in excess of £140,000 for posts that in many 
cases have a smaller portfolio. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 101



2 

 
  Barnet  £165,000 
  Bexley  £149,000 
  Bromley  £192,000 
  Greenwich £150,000 
   Haringey £150,000 
  Lambeth  £152,000 
  Wandsworth £162,000 
 
3.5 In order to attract the right calibre of applicant to this post it is requested that the 

Chief Executive has the discretion to pay a market supplement of up to £15,000 only 
in the event that it is required for this specific post.  It is not anticipated that there will 
be similar recruitment challenges for the other advertised posts. 

  
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  The report is seeking to potentially pay an additional £15,000 to the successful 

candidate for the Strategic Director, Education, Health & Social Care.  This cost can 
be contained within existing budgets. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There is a requirement to provide an objective justifiable reason for paying a salary 

in excess of the grade for the post.  This justification has been provided in the body 
of the report. 

 
6.0 Diversity Implications  

 
6.1 There are no known diversity implications at this time. 
 
   
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 
 
 Staffing implications are outlined in the body of the report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Senior Manager restructuring papers 
 
 
Contact Officer 
Cara Davani 
Interim Operational Director, HR 
 

Page 102



 
General Purposes Committee –  
4 July 2013 
Stopping Up Order – Elmwood House, Harlesden 
Road 

Version 1.1 
19 June 2013 

 

 

 

General Purposes Committee 
4 July 2013 

Report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

For Action 

  
Wards Affected: 
Kensal Green 

 

  
 
Stopping Up Order – Elmwood House, Harlesden Road 
 

 
 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 This report seeks authorisation to make a stopping-up Order for an area of 

public highway in the access road, formerly known as Harlesden Lane, 
between Nos. 1 to 47 Longstone Avenue and Knowles House, No. 51 
Longstone Avenue, under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (TCPA 1990). 

 
1.2 This Order is required to complete the development of the Elmwood House 

site and provide off-street parking, communal garden, play space and 
associated landscaping related to the erection of a new building comprising of 
38 flats. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1  That members note that a draft Stopping Up Order has been advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that one 
qualified objection was received from Thames Water. 

 
2.2  That the Committee note the responses to the objection in this report, approve 

progressing the Stopping Up Order, which will be duly advertised following 
Committee approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 103



 
General Purposes Committee –  
4 July 2013 
Stopping Up Order – Elmwood House, Harlesden 
Road 

Version 1.1 
19 June 2013 

 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Planning consent was granted following the Planning Committee meeting of 

20th July 2010 for demolition of the existing 
[...]
ee 
4 July 2013 

Report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

For Action 

  
Wards Affected: 

Kilburn 
 

  
 
Stopping Up Order – Bronte House and Fielding House, South 
Kilburn 
 

 
 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 This report seeks authorisation to make a Stopping-Up Order for areas of 

public highway in Cambridge Road and Kilburn Park Road, including the  
Podium Car Park and area of mostly elevated footpath leading to the car park 
roof, under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 
1990), in order to carry out the development of 229 flats (126 market / 103 
social rented) at site 11b of the South Kilburn Regeneration area. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1  That members note that a draft Stopping Up Order has been advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that 4 
objections were received, one from OpenreachBT, one from Thames Water, 
one from Cable and Wireless UK, directly from the company and also via their 
agent Atkins Telecoms, and one from T-Mobile UK Ltd. 

 
2.2  That the committee note the responses to these objections in this report, and 

approve progressing the Stopping Up Order under Section 247 TCPA 1990 
which will be duly advertised following the resolutions of these objections. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 113



 
General Purposes Committee –  
4 July 2013 
Stopping Up Order – Bronte House and Fielding 
House, South Kilburn 
 

Version 1.2 
24 June 2013 

 

 
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The South Kilburn Regeneration Programme aims to transform South Kilburn 

into a sustainable and mixed neighbourhood. The programme will re-build 
around 1,200 affordable homes and deliver the same number of additional 
market homes to help cross subsidise the building of new high quality 
affordable homes for existing tenants. The South Kilburn Regeneration 
programme will also deliver a new school, healthy living centre, urban park 
and public realm improvements. 

 
3.2 Brent Council acts as m

Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday 4 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor R Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hirani, Hopkins, Lorber, J Moher and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Brown and Mashari 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting 

 
ii. that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2013 be approved as an 

accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Councillor Lorber drew members’ attention to the discussion set out in the minutes 
of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 regarding the pay multiple; the ratio between 
the highest paid salary and the lowest/median average salary of the council’s 
workforce. Councillor Lorber queried whether there were any implications for senior 
officer pay of the 1:9 ratio between the highest and lowest salary as shown in the 
Pay Policy Statement agreed by Council on 25 February 2013. Cara Davani 
(Interim Operational Director HR) advised that an explanatory note had been 
circulated on this issue following the Council meeting on 25 February.  With regard 
to the Chief Executive position, it had been clarified at the Council meeting that the 
intention was to use a starting salary of less that the maximum salary agreed, to 
bring it into line with the 1:9 ratio. This information had been based on a vacant 
position. Now that there was a proposal to fill the position via a fixed term contract, 
it would be possible to provide further clarification on this matter.  
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

5. Hay management contract  
 



2 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

Cara Davani (Interim Operational Director HR) introduced a report to the committee 
proposing a revised Hay contract for senior managers. It was considered timely to 
review and update the contract in light of the senior management restructure 
currently taking place and in order to bring the contract into line with the Brent Core 
Contract which had been  in 2012. There were no substantive changes proposed to 
the terms and conditions and the contract would retain those which were 
recognised as specific to Hay graded posts; these included a 40 hour working 
week, 32 days annual leave and payment of increments on the anniversary date. It 
was proposed to remove the current car loan scheme as, in practice, this was no 
longer in use. Existing car loans would be allowed to expire.  
 
In response to a number of queries raised by the committee, Cara Davani 
confirmed that it was proposed that the existing arrangements for salary increments 
remain the same. It was noted that salary increments were paid subject to 
satisfactory service. The policies which underpinned the contract, including the 
council’s appraisal scheme, provided clear guidance on what constituted 
‘satisfactory service’ and the relevant policies were provided to employees within 
the employment pack. It was the council’s policy that Hay grade appointments 
would start at the bottom of the salary scale. Any action to the contrary would be 
required to be signed off by the appropriate director and by the Operational Director 
of HR. Employees were also required to complete a declaration of interests form 
when their employment commenced which encompassed questions relating to any 
private or business interests and additional employment with, or membership of, 
other organisations. Any interests declared would be considered by an employee’s 
line manager and a decision would be taken as to whether they constituted a 
conflict of interest. Similarly, if an employee wished to engage in additional 
employment, a request would have to be made to the employees line manager.  
 
Noting the current arrangements for the award of annual salary increments, 
Councillor Lorber queried why increments were not paid following 12 month’s 
service, irrespective of start date. Cara Davani explained that the present 
arrangements ensured a minimum of six month’s service prior to an increment 
being paid; this was historic practice in Brent and common practice elsewhere. 
Following further discussion it was agreed that a report setting out the pros and 
cons of awarding increments on the anniversary of employees’ start dates be 
submitted to the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the proposed changes to the Hay Contract be agreed; 
ii. That the updated Hay Contract be issued to al existing senior managers on 

Hay contracts and subsequent new appointments.  
 

6. Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy  
 
In December 2012 the Criminal Records Bureau and the Independent Safeguarding 
Authority were merged to form a new public body, the Disclosure and Barring 
Service. Cara Davani (Interim Operational Director HR) explained that the report 
before the committee introduced a new DBS policy which was to replace the now 
defunct CRB policy. The DBS policy detailed the process for conducting DBS 
checks during recruitment and established that these would be kept up to date via 
three-yearly repeat checks. The policy also set out useful guidance on the use, 



3 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

storage and disposal of disclosure information. The implementation of the policy 
would ensure that a consistent approach was applied across the council for all staff, 
including those who were not paid directly by the council; contractors were now 
required to evidence that DBS checks had been carried out where required. 
 
It was queried whether the proposed policy was in line with standard practice 
across the London Boroughs. Members also sought clarification on the statutory 
requirements for repeat checks and the arrangements for checks for overseas 
candidates. Cara Davani advised that when drafting the policy work had been 
undertaken to find out what approach other local authorities had adopted. Many 
had not advanced to the stage that Brent had in developing a policy to address the 
legislative changes. Internally, all heads of service had been consulted when the 
criteria determining whether DBS checks should be carried out were drawn up. The 
proposal to carry out repeat DBS checks after three years was not underpinned by 
a statutory requirement but it was considered prudent to do so, given the level of 
associated risk for the council. Turning to the issue of checks for overseas 
candidates, Cara Davani advised that it was the responsibility of the candidate to 
produce an equivalent check from their country of origin. This information would be 
obtained direct from the relevant authorities where possible, otherwise the 
candidate would be expected to make a data subject request to the police force of 
their country of origin.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the draft Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) policy be approved with 
immediate effect; 
 

ii. That the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in consultation 
with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and subsequent 
consultation with the relevant trade unions, be authorised to make such other 
changes as may be necessary from time to time to this policy.  

 
7. Recruitment and retention  

 
A report outlining the potential difficulty in sourcing a suitable candidate for the 
Strategic Director, Education, Health and Social Care position on the current salary 
level was presented to the committee by Cara Davani (Interim Operational Director, 
HR). It was highlighted that this position had been established as part of the new 
senior management structure. The portfolio of responsibility attached to the post 
was considered significant and the advice of external recruitment consultants, 
Gatenby Sanderson, was that it would be preferable to appoint a candidate with 
substantial experience, including those with existing experience of working at 
Strategic Director level.  The current salary scale for the post was £124,296 to 
£140,508 per annum and advice received was that experienced candidates would 
be seeking a salary of around £155,000. Approval was therefore being sought 
provide the Chief Executive the discretion to pay an additional market supplement, 
no greater than £15,000 to the successful candidate for the position, if this was 
considered necessary to attract the best possible candidate.  
 
In the subsequent discussion, members acknowledged the magnitude of risk 
associated with the post of Strategic Director, Education, Health and Social Care, 
and the importance of securing a high calibre candidate with suitable experience. 



4 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

Members also raised several queries regarding the proposal to allow a market 
supplement to be paid if considered necessary. The committee noted that work had 
been undertaken which revealed that a number of other London boroughs were 
presently paying in excess of £140,000 for similar posts and it was queried whether 
many were paying below this figure. It was further queried whether response to the 
advertised post had been poor.  
 
Responding to the queries raised, Cara Davani advised that she could not recall 
that any London local authority paid significantly below the salary scales set out for 
position. The post was currently being advertised and issues had been raised about 
the salary, with expectations of a salary of £150,000 to £155,000 having been 
expressed. It was emphasised that the possible additional payment of up to 
£15,000 would be a market supplement only and not an increase to the salary 
scale.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the payment of a market supplement, no greater than £15,000, to the 
successful candidate for the Strategic Director, Education, Health & Social 
Care post, if an enhancement is required to attract the best possible 
candidate for this high profile role, be authorised. 

 
Councillor Lorber and Councillor Hopkins wished their dissent from the above 
decision to be recorded.   
 

8. Stopping Up Order - Elmwood House, Harlesden Road  
 
Eric Marchais (Highway and Transport Delivery) introduced the report to the 
committee. The report requested authorisation to make a Stopping-Up Order for an 
area of public highway in the access road, formerly known as Harlesden Lane, 
between numbers 1 to 47 Longstone Avenue and Knowles House, Number 51 
Longstone Avenue, Under 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 
1900). The Order was required to complete the development of the Elmwood 
House site and provide off-street parking, communal garden, play space and 
associated landscaping related to the erection of a new building comprising 38 flats. 
The planning consent for this development, which was granted by the Planning 
Committee on 20 July 2010, did not include a Stopping-Up Order; however, this 
would be necessary. A draft Stopping-Up Order was therefore made and advertised 
under Section 247 TCPA 1900 in March 2013 and one qualified objection was 
received from Thames Water; this had since been withdrawn. Concerns had also 
been expressed by another body, but these had also been resolved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That it be noted that a draft Stopping Up Order had been advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that one 
qualified objection was received from Thames Water. 

ii. That the responses to the objection as set out in the report be noted. 
iii. That the Stopping Up Order for the area of public highway in the access 

road, formerly known as Harlesden Lane, between numbers 1 to 47 
Longstone Avenue and Knowles House, Number 51 Longstone Avenue, be 
approved. 



5 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

iv. That it be noted that the Stopping Up Order would be duly advertised 
following committee approval. 

 
9. Stopping Up Order - Bronte House and Fielding House, South Kilburn  

 
 
The committee considered a report requesting authorisation to make a Stopping-Up 
Order for areas of public highway in Cambridge Road and Kilburn Park Road, 
including the Podium Car Park and area of mostly elevated footpath leading to the 
car park room, under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1900 
(TCPA 1900). The Order was required to enable the development of 229 flats at 
site 11b of the South Kilburn Regeneration area to be carried out. The planning 
consent granted for the development specified that the stopping-up of Cambridge 
road and the formation of a new access road through the rearrangement of the 
existing Cambridge Road / Kilburn Park Road Junction would be required. It had 
also been agreed that a section of footway of Kilburn Park Road would need to be 
stopped up for the development to proceed. The Brent legal department had also 
advised that the mostly elevated footpath to and including the podium car park 
room should be considered public highway and also be stopped up.  
 
The draft Stopping-Up Order was made and advertised under Section 247 TCPA 
1900 in December 2012. Four objections were received from the following utility 
companies with apparatus in the vicinity; OpenreachBT, Thames Water, Cable and 
Wireless UK and T-Mobile UK Ltd. Following discussion with council officers all four 
objections had been formally withdrawn, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. that it be noted that a draft Stopping Up Order had been advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that 4 
objections were received, one from OpenreachBT, one from Thames Water, 
one from Cable and Wireless UK, directly from the company and also via 
their agent Atkins Telecoms, and one from T-Mobile UK Ltd.  

ii. That the responses to these objections as set out in the report be noted; 
iii. That the progression of the Stopping Up Order for areas of public highway in 

Cambridge Road and Kilburn Park Road, including the Podium Car Park and 
area of mostly elevated footpath leading to the car park room, under Section 
247 of the TCPA 1900, be approved.  

iv. That it be noted that the Stopping Up Order would be duly advertised 
following committee approval. 

 
10. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following appointments to sub-committees and outside bodies be 
approved: 
 

i. Councillor Crane to be appointed as member of Senior Staff Appointments 
sub-committee in place of Councillor Denselow for the meeting to be held on 
15 July 2013 only, after which Councillor Denselow to be re-appointed in 
place of Councillor Crane. 



6 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

 
ii. Councillor S Choudhary to be appointed to the Chalkhill Community Centre 

in place of Councillor Aden for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

iii. Councillor Aden to be appointed to the Chalkhill Community Trust fund in 
place of Councillor S Choudhary for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal 
year.  

 
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 


